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English Heritage Responses to the three questions e-mailed to LB Richmond Planning Department in Relation to Planning Application 17/1094/FUL: Marble Hill Park

Q1. It is not clear from the information seen by Sport England, in particular the Design and Access Statement, Agronomy Report and Drawing No. 581-PL-L-25, what works would actually be undertaken to the playing pitches.  The Agronomy Report has recommendations and further work but these are fairly vague and appears subject to budget constraints while the Design and Access Statement refers to part implementation of some aspects but not specifying what the extent of the part implementation would be undertaken.  Sport England would need to understand exactly what is proposed before being above to comment on the application. In consequence, could the applicant please set out exactly what playing pitch improvements are proposed and the intended time frame in months/years? 

EHT Summary Response.  A detailed response outlining exactly what works will be taking place is included as Appendix 1 below.
Q2. It appears that during the improvement works some playing pitches would be out of use which would affect the community use of the site.  It is not clear what arrangements have been made for this temporary period to ensure the same number of games can be played.  For example, are there other playing field sites in the locality or unused open space nearby that could have pitch markings which could be used without detrimentally affecting the current use/play at those sites?

EHT Response:

Although works to both football, rugby and cricket pitches will involve work which will be programmed in a phased manner so as to limit the availability of pitch time over the next 2-3 years, the impact on existing sports groups will be less than might at first glance appear to be the case. This is for the following reasons:

1. The works to the cricket pitch can take place outside the cricket season and so should not have any restriction on our ability to offer the cricket pitch to local cricket groups. In order to minimise the potential for local teams to have to cancel matches at short notice should the works over-run, we are recommending that for one season only (2018), local teams do not book any home fixtures in April or May. 
2. Marble Hill has enough full size football pitches (4 in total) to be able to accommodate all existing football teams that play at Marble Hill over the life of the project. Analysis of the bookings over the last 12 months from existing sports groups has shown that whilst the works to the football pitches are taking place, the removal of one pitch in the 2017/18 and 2018/19 seasons and two pitches in the 2019/20 season, it will be possible to accommodate all teams on the remaining pitches. In the 2019/20 season, it may be necessary for some teams to accept slightly different timings, but we are confident that it will be possible to do this whilst still allowing teams to play on the same day (as required under league rules).
3. We currently have 3 rugby teams playing at Marble Hill and of these, only one Thamesians plays regular league matches. The other two teams – The Law Society and Bulldogs, play friendly matches against other teams on an ad-hoc and relatively infrequent basis. We do not anticipate that the works will require any displacement of these teams, although because we will prioritise the fixtures of the Thamesians because they are the league team requiring regular fixtures, the Law Society and Bulldogs teams may need to be slightly more flexible on exact timings when arranging their own less frequent fixtures. 
As an insurance for all of the above sports being played at Marble Hill, we are also currently talking to LB Richmond Sports Development service in order to identify potential pitches which could potentially be used as a back-up in the event of fixture congestion at any point in the project (potentially caused by matches being cancelled due to poor weather over the winter. English Heritage would like to take this opportunity to reassure Sport England that it is committed to ensuring continued support for all sports clubs based at Marble Hill. Whilst we have asked sports clubs to investigate the potential for use of pitches at other venues, we have, and are continuing to take steps to work with other local sports providers (schools etc) to ensure that all clubs are able to fulfil their fixtures over the life of the project. As outlined above, we anticipate that the vast majority of these fixtures will be played at Marble Hill, and that only a small number of matches will potentially need to be played elsewhere in exceptional circumstances. 
Q3. The RFU have identified that the works to the changing room represents a missed opportunity to improve the ‘user experience’ and would welcome improvements to the facility that would have a positive impact on participation.  Sport England have clubhouse design guidance which could be used to inform any alterations.  This guidance can be found at http://www.sportengland.org/facilities-planning/design-and-cost-guidance/clubhouses/ .  Sport England would also encourage dialogue with the RFU on this matter. 
EHT Response:
English Heritage recognises the limitations of the work we propose to improve the changing facilities at Marble Hill Park. We acknowledge that they do not provide any social amenity space such as a bar for after-participation get-togethers, or space suitable to host potential wellbeing classes such as yoga/pilates. 

However, the reason for this is that Marble Hill Park is subject to severe planning restrictions by virtue of the fact that it is designated Metropolitan Open Land, a Grade II* Registered Landscape, and in LB Richmond Planning Department’s definition, within the “curtilage” and “setting” of Marble Hill House - a Grade 1 listed building. In order to create clubhouse facilities which would comply with Sport England’s best practice guidelines, the existing building would need at the very least to be significantly extended, if not completely relocated to a more central area of the park. Given the current designations and planning restrictions which would be tested by such a proposal, the likelihood of a planning application for such a proposal being successful in Marble Hill Park is extremely low. This is our primary reason for not further pursuing the proposal of a significantly extended changing facility or new build clubhouse to incorporate social amenity space.

There appears to have been some confusion over the level of improvement proposed – it appears that one of our Rugby Clubs (and potentially through them the RFU) have confused the “existing” plan of the changing facilities with the “proposed” plan of the changing facilities within the planning documentation.

As a result, English Heritage hopes that Sport England acknowledges that the current proposals for changing facilities do contain significant improvements and benefits in three notable areas: 

· they will significantly improve the standard of the current changing facilities and bring them up to the level that would be expected in a modern day park or other sports facility
· they enable English Heritage to offer male and female changing facilities at Marble Hill Park for the first time and in doing so will enable us to actively promote Marble Hill park as a sports venue and potential home for women’s football, rugby and cricket teams and clubs.
· They enable English Heritage to offer changing space (including assisted showering facilities) for park users with a disability who would otherwise have been unable to participate in sport at Marble Hill Park. This will be further encouraged through the use of specific sports event days designed to attract park users with physical and mental disabilities to participate in sports activities at Marble Hill Park. 
With this in mind, English Heritage hopes that Sport England will see that whilst our proposals do not contain an “ideal” or “best practice” solution in terms of their ability to maximise the facilities on offer for existing and potential sports users, they do represent a significant improvement on the current status quo and as such English Heritage hopes that Sport England would be supportive (or at the very least) not object to the proposals on this basis.

English Heritage also notes Sport England’s encouragement of dialogue with the RFU on this matter. Marble Hill’s Audience Development Manager – Kate Pitt – has on a number of occasions, tried to open a dialogue with the RFU on order to ascertain their views and in the process hopefully elicit their support. In the event that Sport England has a suitable contact at the RFU, it would be extremely helpful if either this contact could be passed on to English Heritage, or if a mutual introduction could be made. 
Sport England will hopefully be pleased to note that as part of English Heritage’s public consultation for this project, a meeting was held for sports groups in which the landscape architect and project manager briefed users on the proposed changes which would form part of the Marble Hill Revived project. 
The passion and commitment from sports groups to work with English Heritage to ‘be ambitious’ for Marble Hill as a sports facility was marked. They offered to work with English Heritage to raise funds and further plans for better changing facilities. They also expressed the desire for social accommodation closer to the pitches, which for the reasons outlined above is not likely to be a deliverable outcome.
Sport England should note that EH have tried to make contact with related sports bodies who were unable to attend the meeting with varying degrees of success. 
Appendix 1 – Full English Heritage response to Sport England Question 1 - Works to Sports Pitches (full question in detail below):
It is not clear from the information seen by Sport England, in particular the Design and Access Statement, Agronomy Report and Drawing No. 581-PL-L-25, what works would actually be undertaken to the playing pitches.  The Agronomy Report has recommendations and further work but these are fairly vague and appears subject to budget constraints while the Design and Access Statement refers to part implementation of some aspects but not specifying what the extent of the part implementation would be undertaken.  Sport England would need to understand exactly what is proposed before being above to comment on the application. In consequence, could the applicant please set out exactly what playing pitch improvements are proposed and the intended time frame in months/years?’
The English Heritage response below should be read in conjunction with planning drawing: 581_PL_L_25 and the Design and Access Statement.
1a. Pitch improvement works to rugby and football pitches  4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10 will include the following:

· Topdressing. (See below for further detail)
· Fertilisation of soils. (See below for further detail)
· Regrading of football pitches to remove any lumps and bumps to include stone reduction. (See below for further detail)
A more detailed specification for the above works is contained at the end of our answer to this question in section 1d. 

In addition to the above works, the following specific improvements will also be made to pitches 4 & 5 (rugby pitches) which are liable to flooding from the River Thames:
· Implement land drainage to pitches 4 and 5 connected to primary outflow to improve speed of drainage.
It should be noted that where the existing grass sward is removed and replaced to allow for sand amelioration or regrading works, a programme of maintenance is essential after seeding and before the pitches are used. This is referred to as the Establishment Period and involves a selection of treatments to encourage the growth and establishment of a tight grass sward. 12 month establishment period required.
1b. Pitch Improvement works to the Cricket Outfield (including phasing)
· Removal of lumps and bumps to Cricket pitch 
· Most of the other annual maintenance work to the cricket field focusses on the surrounds of the synthetic wicket (5 metres beyond the edge). This is considered acceptable on the whole as this is where play is typically focused. An additional fertiliser application is recommended in Spring to prepare the grass for the season. Lime application is also suggested to raise the pH and improve sward colour. Lime is normally applied every 2 to 3 years. Suitable lime products can include agricultural grade lime or crushed chalk, although some liquid products are also available.
1c. Phasing of Works
All of the above works would require a full 12 months post works to bed in, as such works will be phased. The current approach to phasing is proposed
· Autumn 2017 -  pitches 5 and 8 subject to pitch improvements works with 12 months establishment period
· Autumn 2017 – pitch 3. As it will be possible to deliver the works to the cricket pitch within a 6 month window, works will take place over the cricket off-season and will cause no disruption to the ongoing use of Marble Hill as a cricket pitch by existing Cricket Clubs.
· Autumn 2018 - pitches 4 and 7 subject to pitch improvements works with 12 months establishment period
· Autumn 2019 – pitch 9 and 10 subject to pitch improvements works with 12 months establishment period
· Spring 2018 tennis courts (1) and practice cricket nets (2) to have renovation works.
1d. Following the completion of each phase of the above works, the following improved maintenance regime will be implemented:

· Intensification of maintenance regime to supplement existing good practice, to include; Topdressing over the whole pitch rather than just the goal mouths, two fertiliser applications per annum.

· Removal of lumps and bumps to Cricket pitch including enhanced bi-annual and tri-annual maintenance prescriptions. (See below for further detail)
· Establishment maintenance (see below for further details)
· Overseeding with shade tolerant grass seed mixes.
· Management of tree canopy to avoid shade issues.
1e. The following outline specification provides a more detailed description of the proposed improvement works.
Topdressing (phased implementation to pitches 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10)
Sand top dressing over the whole of each pitch could be considered rather than just within goal mouths. Sand top dressing, especially when used in conjunction with aeration treatment, improves and maintains water infiltration and surface wear. Application with a drop spreader with drag mat immediately after spiking/verti-draining allows some of the sand to enter the voids created, and encourages grass roots to grow deeper. 

Fertiliser Application (to all pitches)
At present fertiliser application is carried out once a year during Spring renovation works. Based on the findings of the Soil Resource Survey, the topsoil is deficient in phosphorus and potassium. Phosphorus is important for root growth and potassium is often needed to improve grass wear tolerance and resilience to cold, heat or drought stress. In order to provide greater input of nutrients to the soil over the year, improve colour and prepare the sward for winter.
Surface Improvement – Winter Sports Pitches (phased implementation to pitches 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10)
Smearing of the topsoil surface on winter sports pitches will reduce infiltration, particularly as the season progresses. Whilst the twice monthly aeration treatment and recommended annual topdressing will help to mitigate this, there are two additional treatments that would improve the general wear tolerance and infiltration of the topsoil. These are topsoil sand amelioration and installation of sand grooves.

Amelioration of the topsoil surface with a heavy application of sand could be made to create a more resilient layer. This would typically involve placing a 25-50mm layer of sand and incorporating it into the upper 25mm of the topsoil surface (e.g. using a power harrow).

To be effective, this operation would necessitate prior removal of the existing grass (e.g. by herbicide application or using suitable equipment such as a Koro Field Top Maker) and followed by establishment of a new sward. The replacement grass will need a period of ‘Establishment Maintenance’.

Sand grooves will provide an efficient means of carrying water off the surface and through the topsoil layer. These are small slits (typically 150mm deep and 20mm wide) that are cut into the topsoil at 260mm centres and filled with washed sand. These grooves are forced into the soil with a tine rather than excavating a trench. Therefore, no arisings are created. Sand grooves usually need to be reinstalled every 3-5 years and topdressing is important to retain the integrity of the surface to reduce smearing and capping over the sand grooves.

Sand groove installation alone would not necessitate prior removal of the grass sward, although overseeding is recommended afterwards.

Effective sand groove installation will require the topsoil to be sufficiently consolidated. Therefore, if these works are carried out in conjunction with topsoil sand amelioration, the replacement grass sward should be allowed to establish satisfactorily before installing the grooves.

Regrading (phased implementation to pitches 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10)
The microrelief of the football pitches in particular is currently considered quite variable and will adversely affect ball roll during play. In addition, the presence of hollows could encourage water to collect.

Regrading can be carried out in two main ways, either by regrading the topsoil surface or by first stripping the topsoil and regrading the subsoil beneath, prior to replacement of the topsoil to a smooth even grade. The method used will depend on the topsoil depth and height of the undulations. The existing topsoil depth range is reasonably thick and as such, it is unlikely that the topsoil would need to be stripped beforehand, although deeper hollows (e.g. worn goal mouths) are likely to need infilling. Further modelling of levels and determination of topsoil depths at higher resolution will be required to confirm the extent of any regrading works.

These works will disturb stones present in the topsoil and as such, stone removal is recommended prior to final levelling and seeding to remove stones from the surface.

1f. Looking Forward - Management of Usage (all pitches)
Careful management of pitch usage is important to prevent unnecessary damage and prolong the life of good quality playing surfaces. Natural turf pitches that are used in the non-growing season for four games a week spread out over a seven day period will not wear as fast as pitches that accommodate four consecutive games on the same day or on consecutive days. 
Cancelling matches when ground conditions are not suitable will ensure increased use in the long term, as the pitch will not become as severely damaged as if it would if played on in poor weather conditions.

Acceptable limits of usage need to be made so as not to make the game either dangerous or unacceptable, and to enable the structure of the surface to be retained to allow future games to take place without weeks of renovation being required.
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